(1) audits conducted using inter-
nal resources; (2) audits conducted by other Federal Offices of Inspector General 
under reimbursable agreements; (3) review of audit work conducted by USAC; and 
(4) active participation in Federal investigations of E-rate fraud. 

One-hundred and thirty five (135) audits have been completed by my office, USAC 
internal auditors, or USAC contract auditors in which the auditor reached a conclu-

sion about beneficiary compliance. Of the 135 audits, auditors determined that bene-
ficiary were not compliance in 48 audits (36 percent) and generally compliant in an